Terms of Reference – Health and Well Being Board as approved by Adjourned Council on 25 May 2023

Health and Wellbeing Board

- 1. To encourage those who arrange for the provision of any health or social care services in the area to work in an integrated manner for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of the people in its area.
- 2. To provide advice, assistance and support, as it thinks appropriate for the purpose of encouraging the making of arrangements under Section 75 (arrangements between NHS bodies and local authorities) of the National Health Service Act 2006 in connection with the provision of such services.
- 3. To encourage those who arrange for the provision of health-related services in its area to work closely with the Health and Wellbeing Board.
- 4. To encourage those who arrange for the provision of any health or social care services in its area and those who arrange for the provision of any health-related services in its area to work closely together.
- 5. To exercise the functions of Torbay Council and South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group under sections 116 (health and social care: joint strategic needs assessments) and 116A (health and social care: joint health and wellbeing strategy) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, namely:
 - Preparation of a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; and
 - Preparation of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
- 6. To assess needs for pharmaceutical services in Torbay and publish a statement of its first assessment and of any revised assessment.
- 7. To provide the Council its opinion on whether the local authority is discharging its duty under section 116B (duty to have regard to assessment and strategies) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.

Leader of the Council or their nominee: Cllr David Thomas

Director of Adults and Community Services;

Director of Children's Services; Director of Public Health; A representative of Healthwatch Torbay:

A representative of Devon Clinical Commissioning Group; A representative of NHS England; Cabinet Member for Children's Services:

Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust;

Devon Partnership NHS Trust; Torbay Community Development Trust;

Chairman of Safer Communities Torbay; Chairman of Torbay

Safeguarding Children Board; Chairman of Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board; Representative from Devon and Cornwall Police;

Assistant Director for Community and Customer Services; Representative of the Ageing Well Assembly;

Representative of Primary Care; Representative of the Department for Work and Pensions;

8.	To exercise the statutory duty to promote co-operation between Torbay Council, its relevant partners and other partners or bodies as the Council considers appropriate, to improve the well-being of children in the area.	Representative of Torbay Schools.
9.	To consider the annual report of the Torbay Safeguarding Children's Board.	
10.	To make any decisions that legislation or government guidance reserves to Health and Wellbeing Board's and/or proposes that Health and Wellbeing Boards would be appropriate forum for such decisions to be made.	